NAME: FIRM NA STREET CITY: N TELEPH E-MAIL A	STATE BAR NO.: Samuel G. Lockhart [SBN 256152] and Adam G. Richardson [SBN 352232] ME: Lockhart Law Firm, A.P.C. ADDRESS: 41856 Ivy Street, Suite 201 Murrieta STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92562 ONE NO.: (951) 461-8878 ADDRESS: veronica@lock-law.com MEY FOR (name): Patricia J. Burhans	FOR COURT USE ONLY ELECTRONICALLY FILED SUPERIOR COURT OF CALII COUNTY OF SAN BERNARD VICTORVILLE DISTRICT 1/12/2024 10:57 AM		
STREE MAILIN CITY AN	RIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO TADDRESS: 247 West Third Street GADDRESS: same as street address ID ZIP CODE: San Bernardino, CA 92415-0212 ANCH NAME: Probate Division	By: Nycole Patterson, DEPUT	Y	
ESTA	TE OF <i>(name)</i> : Randal J. Gardner DECEDENT			
PETIT	FION FOR Probate of Lost Will and for Letters Testamentary Probate of Lost Will and for Letters of Administration with Will Annexed X Letters of Administration	CASE NUMBER: PROVV2400020		
	Letters of Administration Letters of Special Administration x Authorization to Administer Under the Independent Administration of Estates Act with limited authority	HEARING DATE AND TIME: 2/8/24 9:00am	DEPT.: V12	
Pa	etitioner (name each): Intricia J. Burhans quests that decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. (name): Patricia J. Burhans (1) executor (2) administrator with will annexed (3) administrator (4) special administrator with general powers and Letters issue upon qualification. administer under the Independent (1) subond not be required for the reasons stated in item 3e.	be appointed dent Administration of Estates Act.		
(2) \$ bond be fixed. The bond will be furnished by an admitted surety insure provided by law. (Specify reasons in Attachment 2 if the amount is different from the maximum required Code, § 8482.) (3) \$ in deposits in a blocked account be allowed. Receipts will be filed. (Specify institution and location):				
3. a.	Decedent died on (date): 09/28/2023 at (place): 39290 Furst Street, It (1) x a resident of the county named above. (2) a nonresident of California and left an estate in the county named above publication in the newspaper named in item 1):	•	ng	
b. c.	Decedent was a citizen of a country other than the United States (specify country of decedent's residence at time of death (specify): 39290 Furst Street, Lucerne Valley, CA 92356; Country of San Bernardino	untry):		

ESTATE OF (name):			DF (name):	Randal J. DE0	Gardner CEDENT	CASE NUMBER:
3.	d.	Cha	aracter and estimated value of the prope	ty of the estate (complete	in all ca	ses):
		(1)	Personal property:	\$1,000.00		
		(2)	Annual gross income from			
			(a) real property:	\$ 0.00		
			(b) personal property:	\$ 0.00		
		(3)	Subtotal (add (1) and (2)):	\$ 1,000.00		
		(4)	Gross fair market value of real property:	\$ 303,000.00		
		(5)	(Less) Encumbrances:	(\$ 0.00)	
		(6)	Net value of real property:	\$ 303,000.00		
		(7)	Total (add (3) and (6)):			\$ 304,000.00
	e.	(1) (2)	All beneficiaries are adults and have $3e(2)$.)	waived bond, and the will	does not	or, and the will waives bond. require a bond. (Affix waiver as Attachment
		(3)	X All heirs at law are adults and have v	·		
	f.	(4) (1)	Sole personal representative is a color x Decedent died intestate.	porate illuctary or an exer	iipi govei	millent agency.
	1.	(2)	Copy of decedent's will dated:	codici	I dated	(specify for each):
	g.		language documents.) The will and all codicils are sel The original of the will and/or codicil	f-proving (Prob. Code, § 82 dentified above has been I is or their substance in Attac § 6124 does not apply.) eck all applicable boxes): with will annexed: executor in the will and conve is a nominee of a persor 3g(1)(c).)	220). ost. <i>(Affi.</i> chment 3	
	h.	(3) (4)	Continued in Attack Appointment of administrator: (a) Petitioner is a person entitled to (b) Petitioner is a nominee of a person (c) X Petitioner is related to the deced Appointment of special administrator Proposed personal representative we posed personal representative is a resident of California. X nonresident of California (specify per 1012 Bellewood Park Drive Angier, NC 27501	Letters. (If necessary, explored on entitled to Letters. (Affix lent as (specify): Sister requested. (Specify ground ould be a successor personal could be a	x nomina	tion as Attachment 3g(2)(b).) equested powers in Attachment 3g(3).)
		(3) (4)	x resident of the United States. nonresident of the United States.			

ESTATE	E OF (name):	Randal J. Gardner DECEDENT	CASE NUMBER:
4	•	Iministration of this estate under the Indepen	
() () () () () () ()	1) spouse. 2) x no spouse as follows: (a) x divorced or never marrie (b) spouse deceased. 3) registered domestic partner. 4) x no registered domestic partner. 5) child as follows: (a) natural or adopted. (b) natural adopted by a third 6) x no child. 7) issue of a predeceased child 8) x no issue of a predeceased collected. (b) x no issue of a predeceased child	ner. (See Fam. Code, § 297.5(c); Prob. Code rd party. l. hild. t survived by a stepchild or foster child or	
6. (Con		rob. Code, § 6454.) a spouse or registered domestic partner but	
a. [b. [c. [f. [g. [7. (Con a. [()	Decedent was survived by issue of Decedent was survived by a grant Decedent was survived by issue of Decedent was survived by issue of Decedent was survived by next of Decedent was survived by parent whom are listed in item 8. Decedent was survived by no known plete only if no spouse or issue survived Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had a predeceased spous Decedent had no pred	ent or parents who are listed in item 8. of deceased parents, all of whom are listed indeparent or grandparents who are listed in item of grandparents, all of whom are listed in item of a predeceased spouse, all of whom are listed in item 8. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin. Its of a predeceased spouse or issue of those own next of kin.	em 8. In 9. In 10. In 10
8. Liste asce nam	rtainable by petitioner, of (1) all persor	ationships to decedent, ages, and addresses as mentioned in decedent's will or any codici and (3) all beneficiaries of a trust named in d e same person.	l, whether living or deceased; (2) all persons

ESTATE OF (name):			Randal J. Gardner DECEDENT	CASE NUMBER:		
8.	Name and relationship to decedent Patricia J. Burhans, Sister	<u>Age</u> Adult	1012 Bellewood P Angier, NC 27501	Address ark Drive		
	Continued on Attachment 9					
9.	Continued on Attachment 8. Number of pages attached: 2					
	Date: 1/12/24					
Adam G. Richardson (TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF ATTORNEY)* (SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY)*						
* (Signatures of all petitioners are also required. All petitioners must sign, but the petition may be verified by any one of them (Prob. Code, §§ 1020, 1021; Cal. Rules of Court, rule 7.103).)						
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.						
Date: 01/09/24						
Pa	atricia J. Burhans (TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PETITIONER)		Patricia J. Burhans (Jan	9, 2024 21:22 EST) (SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER)		
_	(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PETITIONER)			(SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER)		

Signatures of additional petitioners follow last attachment.